

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 38738-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
10 JAN -5 AM 11:56
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY a
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ELIZABETH STALLINGS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 07-1-00153-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRIAN WENDT, WSBA #40537
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clallam County Courthouse
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2296

Attorney for Appellant

SERVICE	Ms. Jodi Backlund Backlund and Mistry 203 East 4th Avenue, Suite 404 Olympia, WA 98501	This brief was served via U.S. Mail or the recognized system of interoffice communications as follows: original + one copy to Court of Appeals, 950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, WA 98402, and one copy to counsel listed at left. I CERTIFY (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. DATED: January 4, 2010, at Port Angeles, WA <u>Brian Wendt</u>
---------	---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. Issue Statement	1
II. Statement of the Case	1
A. Jury Trial Waiver	1
B. Facts/Conclusions from Bench Trial.....	2
C. Restitution Order	5
III. Argument	6
A. Ms. Stallings waived the right to a jury trial.	6
1. Claim	
.....	6
2. Washington case law articulates when a defendant	
validly waives the right to a jury trial.	
.....	8
3. Washington’s appellate courts repeatedly uphold	
waivers where the trial courts do not advise the	
defendant of every aspect of the jury trial right.	
.....	11
4. The record affirmatively shows that Ms. Stallings	
made a valid waiver of her right to a jury trial.	
.....	14
5. A <i>Gunwall</i> analysis is not necessary to decide the	
present case.	
.....	22
B. The trial court did not err when it imposed the	
restitution order.	23

IV. Conclusion	27
Appendix	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Wash. Const. Art. I § 21	7, 8
Wash. Const. Art. I § 22	7, 8
<u>CASE LAW</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 W.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982)	9
<i>Seattle v. Williams</i> , 101 Wn.2d 445, 680 P.2d 1051 (1984)	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 72 Wn. App. 453, 864 P.2d 1001 (1994)	9
<i>State v. Brand</i> , 55 Wn. App. 780, 780 P.2d 894 (1989)	10, 11, 17, 22
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 34 Wn. App. 121, 659 P.2d 1127 (1983)	23
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 164 Wn.2d 960, 195 P.3d 506 (2008)	22
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	7, 21
<i>State v. Hobble</i> , 126 Wn.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (1985)	9
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 100 Wn. App. 391, 996 P.2d 1125 (2000)	23
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 272, 119 P.3d 350 (2005)	23
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 130 Wn. App. 904, 125 P.3d 977 (2005)	23
<i>State v. Lund</i> , 63 Wn. App. 553, 821 P.2d 508 (1991)	11, 12
<i>State v. Orange</i> , 78 Wn.2d 571, 478 P.2d 220 (1970)	13, 21
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 134 Wn. App. 763, 142 P.3d 610 (2006)	passim
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 66 Wn. App. 779, 834 P.2d 51 (1992)	23

<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 66 Wn. App. 380, 832 P.2d 1326 (1992)	13, 21
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994)	passim
<i>State v. Valdobinos</i> , 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 119 (1993)	12
<i>State v. Woo Won Choi</i> , 55 Wn. App. 895, 781 P.2d 505 (1989) ..	passim
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 90 Wn. App. 904, 953 P.2d 834 (1998)	22, 23

<u>STATUTE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
----------------	-------------

RCW 9.94A.753	23
---------------------	----

<u>COURT RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
--------------------	-------------

CrR 6.1	9
